
STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT

UNIT OF THE SCHOOL BOARD OF
SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2019



STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 1 – 2

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 3 - 7

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 8

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 9

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

BALANCE SHEET – GENERAL FUND 10

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET – GENERAL FUND TO THE
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 11

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND
BALANCE – GENERAL FUND 12

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE – GENERAL FUND TO THE STATEMENT OF
ACTIVITIES 13

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES – AGENCY FUND 14

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 15 - 26

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE –
BUDGET AND ACTUAL – GENERAL FUND – NON-GAAP BUDGET BASIS 27

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - BUDGET 28

SCHEDULE OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE
NET PENSION LIABILITY - FRS 29

SCHEDULE OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE
NET PENSION LIABILITY – HIS 30



STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED
PAGE

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - CONTINUED

SCHEDULE OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL’S CONTRIBUTIONS - FRS 31

SCHEDULE OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL’S CONTRIBUTIONS – HIS 32

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - PENSION 33

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES - FIDUCIARY FUND –
AGENCY FUND 34

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT
AUDITING STANDARDS 35 - 36

MANAGEMENT LETTER 37 – 38







STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
JUNE 30, 2019

As management of Student Leadership Academy of Venice, Inc. (the “Charter School”), we offer 
readers of the financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities 
of the Charter School for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019.

Readers should review this Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) in addition to the 
financial statements and the accompanying notes to the financial statements to gain an 
understanding of the Charter School as an operating entity.

Operating Entity

This Charter School was incorporated as a not-for-profit corporation in 2004.  The Charter 
School operates under a charter of the sponsoring school board, the School Board of Sarasota 
County, Florida, serving grades 6-8.

The Charter School occupies a leased facility situated in an excellent location on the Island of
Venice, with County-operated athletic fields located across a residential street.  These fields are 
available for physical fitness classes and team sports.

Overview of the Financial Statements

The discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Charter School’s 
financial statements.  The Charter School’s basic financial statements comprise three 
components:  (1) government-wide financial statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) 
notes to the financial statements.

Government-wide Financial Statements

The financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the Charter 
School’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the assets, deferred outflows,
liabilities and deferred inflows as of June 30, 2019, showing total assets of $1,023,296 and total 
liabilities of $1,545,611.  Net position is in a deficit position of $99,497, and is the difference 
between total assets plus deferred outflows less total liabilities and deferred inflows.  Over time, 
the increase or decrease in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the Charter School is improving or deteriorating.  
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Condensed Statement of Net Position

  Governmental Activities
     2019          2018        Change 

Current and other assets $    227,292 $    309,417 $ (82,125)
Capital assets       796,004      833,764     (37,760)

Total assets    1,023,296   1,143,181    (119,885)

Deferred outflows      625,045        490,519      134,526

Current liabilities 178,365 195,772 (17,407)
Noncurrent liabilities    1,367,246     1,176,495     190,751

Total liabilities 1,545,611    1,372,267 173,344

Deferred inflows       202,227     164,639       37,588

Net Position:
  Net investment in capital assets      796,004       833,764      (37,760)
  Restricted -0- -0- -0-
  Unrestricted      (895,501)      (736,970)   (158,531)

Total net position $   (99,497) $  96,794 $ (196,291)

The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the Charter School’s net position 
decreased by $196,291 during the current year.  As noted in the following schedule, revenues 
decreased as a direct result of a decrease in full-time equivalent student count and a decrease in
funding received for capital improvements.  Expenses largely decreased for instruction and 
school administration.  The decrease in instruction is due to a decrease in instructors related to 
the decrease of full-time equivalent students.  School administration expenses decreased due to 
reductions in salaries and related benefits.  Regardless, the decrease in expenses for the current 
year were not enough to offset the reduction in revenues.  

Condensed Statements of Activities
  Governmental Activities
     2019          2018       Change 

Revenues
Grant revenues:

Grants and contributions not restricted to
specific programs $ 2,512,413 $ 2,911,273 $     (398,860)

Miscellaneous revenue 22,337 22,852 (515)
Investment earnings              393              504           (111)

Total general revenues    2,535,143    2,934,629     (399,486)
Total revenues   2,535,143   2,934,629   (399,486)

Expenses
Instruction 1,486,152 1,531,776 (45,624)
Pupil personnel services 154,257 141,946 12,311
Instruction media services 36,450 35,724 726
Instructional staff training -0- 404 (404)
Board 15,400 13,900 1,500
General administration 41,309 40,085 1,224
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Condensed Statement of Activities – Continued

       2019       2018         Change
School administration 414,768 519,710 (104,942)
Fiscal services 20,450 20,450      -0-
Food services 6,864 8,525   (1,661)
Pupil transportation services 75,233 66,800 8,433
Operation of plant 441,519 439,377 2,142
Maintenance of plant 39,032 56,219 (17,187)
Interest and debt issuance            -0-              102              (102)

Total expenses 2,731,434    2,875,018      (143,584)

Increase in Net Position (196,291) 59,611 (255,902)
Net Position – Beginning       96,794       37,183        59,611
Net Position – Ending   $   (99,497) $     96,794 $   (196,291)

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 8 and 9 of the financial statements.

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have 
been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The Charter School, like other state and 
local government component units, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements.  The individual generic fund type in the Charter School’s 
financial statements is a governmental fund.  Governmental funds are used to account for 
essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide 
financial statements.  However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, the 
governmental fund financial statements focus on inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as 
well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year.  Such 
information may be useful in evaluating the Charter School’s near term financing requirements.

The only governmental fund utilized by the Charter School is the General Fund.  The Charter 
School had a fund balance of $48,927 in the General Fund as of June 30, 2019.  Fund balance in 
the General Fund decreased by $64,718 due to a reduced full-time equivalent student count and a 
decrease in funding received for capital improvements.

The General Fund financial statements, along with reconciliations to the government-wide 
financial statements can be found on pages 10 through 13 of this report.

The Charter School also reports an Agency Fund which is a fiduciary fund type.  The fund is 
custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and does not involve the measurement of the results 
of operations.  This fund is used to account for resources of the Charter School’s internal account 
funds, used in connection with school, student, class, and club activities.

Notes to Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data 
provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the basic financial 
statements can be found on pages 15 through 26 of this report.
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General Fund Budget

The Board closely monitors the Charter School’s financial performance relative to the tentative 
budget on a monthly basis.  The Board made formal budget amendments to approve changes as 
they monitored the bottom line for the overall financial effect on the Charter School.  

Original budgeted revenues were $2,496,492 compared to final budgeted revenues of 
$2,498,141.  Original budgeted expenditures were $2,603,911 compared to final budgeted 
expenditures of $2,589,060.  At year-end, actual revenues exceeded budget by $12,002 and 
actual expenditures were less than budget by $14,199.

A schedule of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance comparing the budget to 
actual results for the General Fund is on page 27 of the financial statements.  

Capital Assets

Below is a schedule of capital assets net of accumulated depreciation as of June 30, 2019 and 
2018.

Capital Assets

  Governmental Activities
     2019          2018       Change 

Leasehold improvements $    662,225 $    661,209 $       1,016
Furniture, fixtures and equipment       133,779      172,555     (38,776)

Total (net of depreciation) $   796,004 $   833,764 $ (37,760)

See Note 2 to the financial statements for additional detail of the capital asset activity for the 
year.

Debt Administration

The Charter School has recognized its proportionate share of the FRS and HIS net pension 
liability in accordance with GASB Statement No. 68.  At June 30, 2019 and 2018, the net 
pension liability recognized by the Charter School was $1,341,555 and 1,156,344, respectively.

The Charter School has an annual leave policy providing all full-time employees six days of 
annual leave each fiscal year.  Upon separation of employment from the Charter School, 
employees will receive 50% of the value of any remaining accrued annual leave up to a 
maximum of thirty (30) days.  The Charter School reported a liability in the amount of $25,691
and $20,151 at June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively, for accrued compensated absences.  

See Note 3 to the financial statements for more details on long-term liabilities.
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Economic Factors and Student Achievement

For the 2019-2020 school year, the Charter School was approved to expand and include 9th

grade.  The Board has approved an operating budget for the 2019-2020 academic year based on a 
student enrollment of 275 students.  The budget demonstrates that the Charter School will have a 
budgeted deficit from operations of approximately $25,000 which will be paid from prior 
accumulated earnings and current fundraising events.

Knowing that enrollment growth and eventual stability is critical to the future viability of the 
Charter School, the Board continues to use postcards to announce open houses throughout the 
spring.  These open houses provided a cost-efficient manner in which the Charter School can 
target potential new students and their parents, giving them the opportunity to tour the Charter 
School and interview the teachers.  In addition, the Charter School has increased its presence in 
the community through volunteerism and social media to allow parents, students, and the 
community recognize its academic achievement and leadership.

The Charter School received a grade of “A” under the A+ accountability plan for Florida schools 
for the 2018-2019 school year, with an average class size of 19.5 students.  The Charter School 
was also awarded the designation of “High Performing Charter School” by the Florida 
Department of Education in July 2011, allowing the Charter School to only pay a 2% 
administrative fee on the first 250 students instead of a 5% administrative fee on the first 250
students.  The Charter School maintained the standards during the 2018-2019 fiscal year to 
continue the “High Performing Charter School” designation.

Requests for Information

The financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Student Leadership 
Academy of Venice, Inc.’s finances for those with an interest in the entity’s finances.  Questions
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial 
information should be addressed to the Student Leadership Academy of Venice, Inc., 200 Field 
Avenue, Venice, Florida 34285.
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GOVERNMENTAL
ACTIVITIES

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 161,298$              
Accounts receivable 6,501                    
Due from School Board 27,889                  
Prepaid items 30,087                  
Other current asset 1,517                    

Total current assets 227,292                

Noncurrent assets
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 796,004                

TOTAL ASSETS 1,023,296             

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES - Pension 625,045                

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 7,270                    
Accrued expenses 171,095                

Total current liabilities 178,365                

Noncurrent liabilities
Due within one year 13,365                  
Due in more than one year 1,353,881             

Total noncurrent liabilities 1,367,246             
TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,545,611             

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES - Pension 202,227                

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 796,004                
Unrestricted (895,501)               

TOTAL NET POSITION (99,497)$               

STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2019
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Net (Expense)
Revenue and

Operating Capital Change In
Charges for Grants and Grants and Net Position

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Total
Governmental Activities:

Instruction 1,486,152$  -$            -$                  -$                (1,486,152)$       
Pupil personnel services 154,257       -              -                    -                  (154,257)            
Instructional media services 36,450         -              -                    -                  (36,450)              
Board 15,400         -              -                    -                  (15,400)              
General administration 41,309         -              -                    -                  (41,309)              
School administration 414,768       -              -                    -                  (414,768)            
Fiscal services 20,450         -              -                    -                  (20,450)              
Food services 6,864           -              -                    -                  (6,864)                
Pupil transportation services 75,233         -              -                    -                  (75,233)              
Operation of plant 441,519       -              -                    -                  (441,519)            
Maintenance of plant 39,032         -              -                    -                  (39,032)              

Total Governmental Activities 2,731,434    -              -                    -                  (2,731,434)         

General Revenues:
Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 2,512,413          
Miscellaneous 22,337               
Investment earnings 393                     

Total General Revenue 2,535,143          

Change in net position (196,291)            

Net Position - Beginning of year 96,794               

Net Position - End of year (99,497)$           
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ASSETS
Cash 161,298$          
Accounts receivable 6,501                
Due from School Board 27,889              
Prepaid items 30,087              
Other current asset 1,517                

TOTAL ASSETS 227,292$         

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 7,270$              
Accrued expenses 171,095            

TOTAL LIABILITIES 178,365            

Fund Balance:
Nonspendable, prepaid items 30,087              
Unassigned 18,840              

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 48,927              

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 227,292$         

STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.

BALANCE SHEET - GENERAL FUND
JUNE 30, 2019
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Fund Balance - General Fund 48,927$              

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net 
position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the General Fund 796,004              

Deferred outflows of resources related to pension are not recognized
in the governmental funds; however, they are reported in the 
statement of net position 625,045              

Deferred inflows of resources related to pension are not recognized
in the governmental funds; however, they are reported in the 
statement of net position (202,227)             

Noncurrent liabilities are not due and payable in the current period
and, therefore, are not reported in the General Fund

Net pension liability (1,341,555)   
Compensated absences (25,691)        

(1,367,246)          

NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES (99,497)$            

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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GENERAL

FUND

REVENUES

Federal through local 9,361$             

State through local 1,790,323        

Local 735,459           
Total Revenues 2,535,143        

EXPENDITURES

Current

Instruction 1,389,566        

Pupil personnel services 151,573           

Instructional media services 35,017             

Board 15,400             

General administration 41,309             

School administration 382,198           

Fiscal services 20,450             

Food services 5,951               

Pupil transportation services 75,233             

Operation of plant 404,822           

Maintenance of plant 37,682             

Capital outlay 40,660             

Total Expenditures 2,599,861        

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (64,718)            

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of year 113,645           

FUND BALANCE - End of year 48,927$          

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Net change in fund balance - statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balance - General Fund (64,718)$     

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the 
statement of activities are different because:

The General Fund reports capital outlays as expenditures.
However, in the statement of activities, the cost of
those assets are allocated over their estimated useful
lives and reported as depreciation expense.  This is the
amount by which depreciation expense exceeded
capital outlay in the current period.

Capital outlay 40,660      
Less current depreciation (78,420)     

(37,760)       

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities
do not require the use of current financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in
the General Fund.

Increase in deferred outflows 134,526    
Increase in deferred inflows (37,588)     
Increase in net pension liability (185,211)   
Increase in compensated absences (5,540)       

(93,813)       

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES (196,291)$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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ASSETS

Cash 11,581$            

TOTAL ASSETS 11,581$           

LIABILITIES

Due to clubs 11,581$            

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,581$           
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Reporting Entity
Student Leadership Academy of Venice, Inc. (the “Charter School”) is a not-for-profit 
corporation that operates a middle school in Venice, Florida.  The corporation was 
organized pursuant to the Florida Not-for-Profit Corporation Act, Chapter 617, 
Florida Statutes.  The governing body of the Charter School is a not-for-profit 
corporation Board of Directors composed of five members.

The general operating authority of the Charter School is contained in Chapter 
1002.33, Florida Statutes.  The Charter School operates under a charter of the 
sponsoring school board, the School Board of Sarasota County, Florida, which is
effective through June 30, 2024.  The Charter School is considered a component unit 
of the School Board of Sarasota County, Florida.  Upon dissolution or termination of 
the charter, all of the property, furnishings and equipment purchased with public 
funds, in part or in whole, automatically revert to the School Board of Sarasota 
County, Florida.

Basis of Presentation
The financial statements of the Charter School have been prepared in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) 
as applied to governmental units.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental 
accounting and financial reporting principles.  The GASB has issued a codification of 
governmental accounting and financial reporting standards.  This codification and 
subsequent GASB pronouncements are recognized as GAAP for state and local 
governments, including the Charter School.

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements
The Charter School’s financial statements include both government-wide (reporting 
on the Charter School as a whole) and fund financial statements.  The government-
wide financial statements (i.e., the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the Charter 
School.  The government-wide financial statements present governmental activities 
only.  The Charter School has no business-type activities.  Separate financial 
statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, even though 
the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements.

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, the Charter School recognizes all 
long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term liabilities, including debt and 
other obligations.  The Charter School’s net position is reported in three parts (as 
applicable):  (1) net investment in capital assets; (2) restricted net position; and (3) 
unrestricted net position.

The government-wide Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the 
direct expenses of a given function (or segment) are offset by program revenues.  
Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

segment.  Program revenues include:  (1) charges to customers or applicants who 
purchase, use or directly benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a 
given function or segment, and (2) grants and contributions that are restricted to 
meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment.  
Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported 
instead as general revenues.

The individual generic fund type in the Charter School’s financial statements is a 
governmental fund.  The focus of the governmental fund’s measurement (in the fund 
statements) is upon determination of financial position and changes in financial 
position (sources, uses and balances of financial resources) rather than upon net 
income.

The only governmental fund utilized by the Charter School is the General Fund.  This 
fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that 
comprise its assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, deferred inflows, fund balance, 
revenues, and expenditures.  The General Fund is the general operating fund of the 
Charter School and is used to account for all of its non-fiduciary financial resources.

Additionally, the Charter School reports an agency fund which is a fiduciary fund 
type.  The agency fund is custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and does not 
involve the measurement of the results of operations.  This fund is used to account 
for resources of the Charter School’s internal account funds which are used in 
connection with school, student, class, and club activities.

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic 
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are 
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.  Agency funds are also reported 
using the accrual basis of accounting.  Agency funds are custodial in nature and do 
not present results of operations or have a measurement focus.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial 
resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting.  
Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available.  
Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current 
period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.  For this 
purpose, the government considers revenues to be available, if they are collected 
within 60 days of the end of the current period.  When grant terms provide that the 
expenditure of resources is the determining factor for eligibility for Federal, state 
and other grant resources, revenue is recognized at the time the expenditure is 
made.  Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under
accrual accounting.  However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures 
related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recognized only 
when payment is due.
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation -
Continued
Revenues for current operations received from the School Board of Sarasota County, 
Florida, pursuant to funding provisions included in the Charter School’s charter are 
considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of 
the current fiscal period.  All other revenue items are considered to be measurable 
and available only when cash is received by the Charter School.

Cash
The Charter School’s cash, including the agency fund, consists of deposits with 
financial institutions that are insured by the Federal Depository Insurance
Corporation (FDIC).  At June 30, 2019, the carrying amount of the Charter School’s 
deposits was $172,879 and the bank balances were $182,830.  At June 30, 2019, the 
Charter School’s cash balances were not in excess of FDIC limits.

Capital Assets
Capital assets, which include leasehold improvements and furniture, fixtures and 
equipment, are reported in the governmental activities column in the government-
wide financial statements and are not reported in the fund financial statements.  
Capital assets are defined by the Charter School as any individual asset with an initial 
cost of more than $750 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year.  Capital 
assets are recorded at historical cost if purchased or constructed.  Donated capital 
assets are recorded at estimated fair value at the date of donation.  The cost of 
normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 
materially extend the life of the asset are not capitalized.  All capital assets are 
depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives.  Useful 
lives vary from 7 to 39 years for leasehold improvements and 3 to 7 years for
furniture, fixtures and equipment.

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources
In addition to assets, the statement of net position includes a separate section for 
deferred outflows of resources.  This represents a consumption of net position that 
applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources 
(expense/expenditure) until then.  One item qualifies for reporting in this category
which is a deferred outflow of pension resources which will be recognized as either 
pension expense or a reduction of net pension liability in future reporting years.  

In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position includes a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources.  This represents an acquisition of net position or fund 
balance that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow 
of resources (revenue) until that time.  One item qualifies for reporting in this 
category which is a deferred inflow of pension earnings which will be recognized as a 
reduction to pension expense in future reporting years.

Fund Equity
Fund equity at the governmental fund financial reporting level is classified as “fund 
balance.”  Fund equity for all other reporting is classified as “net position.”
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

Fund Equity - Continued
Fund Balance:  Generally, fund balance represents the difference between the 
assets plus deferred outflows and liabilities plus deferred inflows under the 
current financial resources measurement focus of accounting.  In the fund 
financial statements, governmental funds report fund balance classifications 
that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the Charter 
School is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which 
amounts in those funds can be spent.  

Fund balances are classified as follows:

 Nonspendable:  Fund balances are reported as nonspendable when 
amounts cannot be spent because they are either:  (1) not in spendable 
form (i.e., items that are not expected to be converted to cash) or (2) legally 
or contractually required to be maintained intact.

 Restricted:  Fund balances are reported as restricted when there are 
limitations imposed on their use either through the enabling legislation or 
through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors or laws or 
regulations of other governments.

 Committed:  Fund balances are reported as committed when they can be 
used only for specific purposes pursuant to constraint imposed by formal
action of the Board of Directors.  Only the Board of Directors may modify or 
rescind the commitment.

 Assigned:  Fund balances are reported as assigned when amounts are 
constrained by the Charter School’s intent to be used for specific purposes, 
but are neither restricted nor committed.  Currently there is no one
employee authorized to assign fund balances.  As a result, only the Board of
Directors is authorized to make assignments.

 Unassigned:  Fund balances are reported as unassigned as the residual 
amount when balances do not meet any of the above criterion.  The Charter 
School reports positive unassigned fund balance as of June 30, 2019.

Net Position:  Net position represents the difference between assets plus deferred 
outflows less liabilities and deferred inflows.  Net investment in capital assets consist 
of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the outstanding 
balances of any borrowings used for the acquisition, construction or improvement of 
those assets.  Net position is reported as restricted when there are limitations 
imposed on their use either through enabling legislation or through external 
restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, laws or regulations.  Net position not 
reported as net investment in capital assets and restricted net position is reported as 
unrestricted net position.

Flow Assumptions:  When both restricted and unrestricted amounts of fund 
balance/net position are available for use for expenditures/expenses incurred, it is 
the Charter School’s policy to use restricted amounts first and then unrestricted 
amounts as they are needed.  For unrestricted amounts of fund balance, it is the 
Charter School’s policy to first use committed, then assigned and unassigned.
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED

Budgetary Information
An annual budget was adopted for the General Fund on the modified accrual basis of 
accounting and is used to account for the activity in the General Fund.  
Appropriations are controlled at the fund level.  All annual appropriations lapse at 
fiscal year end. The Charter School’s budget for the year ended June 30, 2019 was 
prepared on a non-GAAP basis as it excluded in-kind contributions totaling $25,000.

Revenue Sources
Revenues for current operations are received primarily from the School Board of 
Sarasota County, Florida (School Board), pursuant to the funding provisions included 
in the Charter School’s charter.  In accordance with the funding provisions of the 
charter and Chapter 1002.33(17), Florida Statutes, the Charter School reports the 
number of full-time equivalent (FTE) students and related data to the School Board.  
Under the provisions of Chapter 1011.62, Florida Statutes, the School Board reports 
the number of full-time equivalent (FTE) students and related data to the Florida 
Department of Education (FDOE) for funding through the Florida Education Finance 
Program (FEFP).  Funding for the Charter School is adjusted during the year to reflect 
the revised calculations by the FDOE under the FEFP and the actual weighted full-
time equivalent students reported by the Charter School during the designated full-
time equivalent student survey periods.  

The Charter School also receives Federal, State and local awards for the enhancement 
of various educational programs.  Awards are generally received based on 
applications submitted to and approved by the respective granting agencies.

Pensions
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources, 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information 
about the fiduciary net position of the Florida Retirement System (FRS), (which 
includes FRS and HIS) and additions to/deletions from FRS’s fiduciary net position 
have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by FRS.  For this 
purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are 
recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms.  Investments
in the cost-sharing multi-employer plan are reported at fair value (Note 7).

Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, was as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance  Additions Deletions   Balance  

Governmental activities:

Capital assets being depreciated
Leasehold improvements $   989,552 $    36,362 $         -0- $    1,025,914
Furniture, fixtures and equipment     699,999        4,298           -0-      704,297

Total capital assets being depreciated   1,689,551     40,660           -0-    1,730,211

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Leasehold improvements 328,343 35,346 -0- 363,689
Furniture, fixtures and equipment      527,444       43,074            -0-     570,518

Total accumulated depreciation      855,787       78,420            -0-      934,207
Total capital assets being depreciated,

net      833,764      (37,760)            -0-      796,004

Governmental activities capital assets, 
net $   833,764 $ (37,760) $         -0- $   796,004

Depreciation expense in the amount of $78,420 for the year ended June 30, 2019, 
was allocated to the following governmental functions:

Instruction $ 27,970
School administration 15,104
Operation of plant   35,346

$ 78,420

NOTE 3 - LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

The Charter School has an annual leave policy providing all full-time employees six 
days of annual leave each fiscal year.  Upon separation of employment from the 
Charter School, employees receive payment for 50% of the value of any remaining 
unused accrued annual leave up to a maximum of thirty (30) days.

The net pension liability is described in Note 7.

Beginning  
Balance Additions Reductions

Ending 
Balance

Due Within
One Year

Compensated 
absences $     20,151 $    48,490 $   (42,950) $     25,691 $     2,000

Net pension 
liability   1,156,344     563,329    (378,118)   1,341,555      11,365

$1,176,495 $  611,819 $ (421,068) $1,367,246 $   13,365
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 4 – OPERATING LEASE

The Charter School entered into an operating lease for the school building effective 
July 1, 2006 which was extended on June 8, 2017.  The lease extension also includes 
a first right of refusal if the property is sold which expires June 30, 2024.  The rent 
expense was $234,000 for the year ended June 30, 2019.  Future minimum lease 
payments for this lease are as follows:

Year Ending June 30   Amount 
2020 $ 234,000
2021 $ 234,000
2022 $ 234,000
2023 $ 234,000
2024 $ 234,000

NOTE 5 - SCHEDULE OF REVENUE SOURCES

The following is a schedule of revenue sources and amounts:

Source    Amount  
Federal through local

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act grant funds $        9,361
     Subtotal         9,361

State through local
Base funding/declining enrollment 1,237,877
Supplemental academic instruction 52,207
Reading instruction 10,729
Classroom for Kids 232,202
Safe Schools 14,313
Instruction materials 23,776
Lottery funds 821
Charter school capital outlay 124,596
Florida school recognition funds 29,651
Excellent Teaching Program 42,332
Student fees 8,552
Other         13,267

Subtotal    1,790,323

Local
Discretionary local effort/millage equalization 241,980
Voted referendum millage 323,503
Local capital outlay millage 63,957
Contributions 58,289
In-kind contributions 25,000
Miscellaneous revenue 22,337
Interest earnings              393

Subtotal       735,459

Total revenues $ 2,535,143
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 – RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS

The Charter School is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, 
damage to and destruction of assets; errors and omissions; and injuries to 
employees for which the Charter School has purchased commercial insurance.  The 
Charter School has not had any reduction in insurance coverage and the amount of 
claims resulting from these risks has not exceeded insurance coverage for the last 
three years.

The Vice President of the Charter School has committed in writing to the Charter 
School to lend the Charter School up to $200,000 in the case of a catastrophic 
emergency with interest no higher than the prevailing interest rate at the time 
proceeds are requested.

NOTE 7 - RETIREMENT PLAN – FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Plan Description
All part-time and full-time permanent employees of the Charter School are provided 
with pensions through the Florida Retirement System which is administered by the 
Florida Department of Management Services, Division of Retirement.  The State of 
Florida issues a publicly available comprehensive annual financial report that can be 
obtained at http://www.myfloridacfo.com/Division/AA/Reports/default.htm.

Under this system, there are two defined benefit pension plans:  The Florida 
Retirement System Pension Plan and the Retiree Health Insurance Subsidy Program:

 The Florida Retirement System (FRS) Pension Plan is a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer qualified defined benefit pension plan with a Deferred Retirement 
Option Program (DROP) available for eligible employees.  The FRS was 
established and is administered in accordance with Chapter 121, Florida 
Statutes.

 The Retiree Health Insurance Subsidy Program (HIS) is a cost-sharing, 
multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan established and administered 
in accordance with section 112.363, Florida Statutes.

Benefits Provided
The FRS provides retirees a lifetime pension benefit with joint and survivor payment 
options.  Benefits under the FRS are computed on the basis of age and/or years of 
service, average final compensation, and service credit.  Credit for each year of 
service is expressed as a percentage of the average final compensation.  

Plan Provisions
If first employed prior to July 1, 2011:  Normal retirement age for “regular” 
employees is 62 or 30 years of service and vesting occurs after 6 years of creditable 
service.  Normal retirement age for “special risk” employees is 55 or 25 years of 
service and vesting occurs after 6 years of creditable service. The average final 
compensation is the average of the five highest fiscal years’ earnings.
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A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 7 - RETIREMENT PLAN FLORIDA - RETIREMENT SYSTEM – CONTINUED

If first employed on or after July 1, 2011:  Normal retirement age for “regular” 
employees is 65 or 33 years of service and vesting occurs after 8 years of creditable 
service.  Normal retirement age for “special risk” employees is 60 or 30 years of 
service and vesting occurs after 8 years of creditable service.  The average final 
compensation is the average of the eight highest fiscal years’ earnings.

The total percentage value of the benefit received is determined by calculating the 
total value of all service, which is based on the retirement plan and/or class to which 
the member belonged when the service credit was earned.

Under the HIS Plan, the benefit is a monthly payment to assist retirees in paying their 
health insurance costs.  Eligible retirees and beneficiaries receive a monthly HIS 
payment equal to the number of years of service credited at retirement multiplied by 
$5.  The minimum payment is $30 and the maximum payment is $150 per month, 
pursuant to section 112.363, Florida Statutes.  To be eligible to receive a HIS benefit, 
a retiree must provide proof of eligible health insurance coverage, which can include 
Medicare.

Contributions Required and Made
Per Chapter 121, Florida Statues, contribution requirements of the active employees 
and the participating employers are established and may be amended by the Florida 
Department of Management Services, Division of Retirement.  Effective July 1, 2011, 
both employees and employers of the FRS are required to make contributions to 
establish service credit for work performed in a regularly established position.  The 
Florida Legislature established a uniform contribution rate system for the FRS.  The 
uniform rates are based on the class an employee is placed into, which require 
employees to contribute 3% and employers to contribute based on class.  The Charter 
School’s contractually required contribution rate for the year ended June 30, 2019 
was 8.26% for regular employees and 14.03% for employees in the DROP program of 
annual payroll, actuarially determined as an amount that, when combined with 
employee contributions, is expected to finance the costs of benefits earned by 
employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded 
accrued liability. Contributions to the pension plan from the Charter School were 
$98,462 for the year ended June 30, 2019, which equaled required contributions and 
approximated 7.43% of covered payroll.

The HIS Program is funded by required contributions of 1.66% and is included in the 
contribution rates noted above.

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
At June 30, 2019, the Charter School reported a liability of $1,341,555 for its 
proportionate share of the net pension liability which includes both FRS and HIS.  The 
net pension liability was based on the FRS and HIS actuarial valuations prepared as of 
July 1, 2018 with a measurement date of June 30, 2018.  The Charter School’s 
proportion of the net pension liability was based on a long-term share of 
contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all 
participating employers, actuarially determined.  
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NOTE 7 - RETIREMENT PLAN FLORIDA - RETIREMENT SYSTEM – CONTINUED

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
At June 30, 2018, the Charter School’s proportion was 0.002912368% for FRS and 
0.004387096% for HIS which was consistent with its proportion measured as of June 
30, 2017.

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the Charter School recognized pension expense of 
$183,074.  At June 30, 2019, the Charter School reported deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following 
sources:

                FRS                                 HIS                
Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $     74,314 $      2,697 $       7,109 $         789
Changes in assumptions 286,633 -0- 51,640 49,093
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments -0- 67,776 280 -0-
Changes in proportion and differences between contributions

and proportionate share of contributions 64,374 37,282 45,643 44,590
Charter School contributions subsequent to the June 30, 

2018 measurement date       73,870           -0-       21,182           -0-
$  499,191 $ 107,755 $    125,854 $   94,472

Total deferred outflows were $625,045 and total deferred inflows were $202,227.  
$73,870 (FRS) and $21,182 (HIS) were reported as deferred outflows of resources 
related to pensions resulting from Charter School contributions subsequent to the 
measurement date which will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability 
in the year ended June 30, 2020.  Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of 
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in 
pension expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:       FRS        HIS    
2020 $     46,654 $   1,434
2021 46,654 1,434
2022 46,654 1,434
2023 46,654 1,434
2024 46,653 1,434

Thereafter        84,297    3,030
$   317,566 $ 10,200

Actuarial Assumptions
The total pension liability is based on the FRS and HIS actuarial valuations prepared 
as of July 1, 2018.  It was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, 
applied to all periods included in the measurement:

Inflation 2.6 percent
Salary increases 3.25 percent, including inflation
Investment rate of return 7.00 percent, including inflation at 2.60%

Mortality rates were based on the generational RP-2000 with Projection Scale BB 
tables.
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NOTE 7 - RETIREMENT PLAN FLORIDA - RETIREMENT SYSTEM – CONTINUED

Actuarial Assumptions - Continued
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2018 valuation were based on the 
results of an actuarial experience study performed in 2014 for the period July 1, 
2008 – June 30, 2013.  Because the HIS is funded on a pay-as-you-go basis, no 
experience study has been completed for that Plan, but were based on certain results 
of the most recent experience study for the FRS Plan.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments consists of two 
building block components: 1) a real (in excess of inflation) return of 4.40%, 
consistent with the currently articulated real return target in the current Florida State 
Board of Administration’s investment policy, developed using capital marked 
assumptions calculated by Aon Hewitt Investment Consulting; and 2) a long-term 
average annual inflation assumption of 2.60% as adopted in October 2018 by the FRS 
Actuarial Assumptions Conference. The table below shows the assumptions for each 
of the asset classes in which the plan was invested at that time based on the long-
term target asset allocation.  These assumptions are not based on historical returns, 
but instead are based on a forward-looking capital market economic model.

Annual
Target Arithmetic

Asset Class Allocation    Return  
Cash 1% 2.9%
Fixed income 18% 4.4%
Global equity 54% 7.6%
Real estate 11% 6.6%
Private equity 10% 10.7%
Strategic investments 6% 6.0%

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to measure the total FRS pension liability was 7.00%, and the 
HIS pension liability was 3.87%.  The HIS rate is based on the Bond Buyer General 
Obligation 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index.  The projection of cash flows used to 
determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will be made at 
the current contribution rate and that contributions from employers will be made at 
contractually required rates, actuarially determined.  Based on those assumptions, 
the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all 
projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was 
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension 
liability.

The following changes in actuarial assumptions occurred in the 2018 valuation:

 FRS: The discount rate and the long-term expected rate of return was 
decreased from 7.10% to 7.00%.

 HIS:  The municipal rate used to determine total pension liability increased 
from 3.58% to 3.87%.
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Sensitivity of the Charter School’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to 
Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the Charter School’s proportionate share of the FRS net 
pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the 
Charter School’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.00 percent) or
1-percentage-point higher (8.00 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
    (6.00%)        (7.00%)       (8.00%)  

Charter School’s proportionate share
of the FRS net pension liability $ 1,600,964 $       877,220 $   276,109

The following presents the Charter School’s proportionate share of the HIS net 
pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.87%, as well as what the 
Charter School’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percent-point lower (2.87%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (4.87%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
    (2.87%)        (3.87%)       (4.87%)  

Charter School’s proportionate share
of the HIS net pension liability $    528,851 $       464,335 $    410,558

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The Charter School’s proportion of net position has been determined on the same 
basis as each Plan.  Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net 
position is available in the separately issued State of Florida comprehensive annual 
financial report.

Aggregate Information for Retirement Plans

Deferred Net Pension Deferred
Outflows    Liability    Inflows

FRS $ 499,191 $    877,220 $   107,755
HIS   125,854       464,335        94,472

$ 625,045 $ 1,341,555 $   202,227

NOTE 8 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Charter School has evaluated all subsequent events through September 4, 2019, 
the date the financial statements were available to be issued.
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ORIGINAL FINAL
REVENUES BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Federal through local -$                9,361$             9,361$             -$                
State through local 1,743,416        1,768,504        1,790,323        21,819             
Local 753,076          720,276           710,459           (9,817)              

Total Revenues 2,496,492        2,498,141        2,510,143        12,002             

EXPENDITURES
Current

Instruction 1,385,053        1,382,483        1,389,566        (7,083)              
Pupil personnel services 149,108          152,660           151,573           1,087               
Instructional media services 35,759            39,310             35,017             4,293               
Instructional staff training 1,000              -                  -                  -                  
Board 16,500            15,500             15,400             100                  
General administration 41,086            41,309             41,309             -                  
School administration 410,199          384,099           382,198           1,901               
Fiscal services 20,450            20,450             20,450             -                  
Food services 5,401              5,656               5,951               (295)                 
Pupil transportation services 60,932            78,725             75,233             3,492               
Operation of plant 390,169          386,069           379,822           6,247               
Maintenance of plant 38,254            29,669             37,682             (8,013)              

Capital outlay 50,000            53,130             40,660             12,470             
Total Expenditures 2,603,911        2,589,060        2,574,861        14,199             

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (107,419)         (90,919)            (64,718)            26,201             

FUND BALANCE - Beginning of year 113,645          113,645           113,645           -                  

FUND BALANCE - End of year 6,226$           22,726$          48,927$          26,201$          

RECONCILIATION OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS AND GAAP 
(MODIFIED ACCRUAL) BASIS

The Charter School did not budget for an in-kind contribution reducing annual rent expense by $25,000.  The following schedule 
reconciles the actual amount on the budget basis to the actual amount on the GAAP basis as presented on page 12.

Actual On To Budgetary Actual On
GAAP Basis Basis Budget Basis

Total revenues 2,535,143$      25,000$           2,510,143$      
Total expenditures 2,599,861        25,000             2,574,861        

Net change in fund balance (64,718)$         -$                   (64,718)$         

A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - BUDGET

NOTE 1 - BUDGETARY INFORMATION

An annual budget was adopted for the General Fund on the modified accrual basis of 
accounting, except for an in-kind contribution reducing annual rent expense by 
$25,000, and is used to account for the activity in the General Fund.  Appropriations 
are controlled at the fund level.  All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end.

Revenues were in excess of budget in the amount of $12,002 and expenditures were 
less than appropriations in the amount of $14,199.
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2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Charter School's proportion of the net pension liability 0.003043175% 0.003000817% 0.002765655% 0.002526826% 0.0024844860% 0.002912368%

Charter School's proportionate share of the net pension liability 523,866$         183,094$         357,221$         638,026$         734,894$         877,220$         

Charter School's covered payroll 1,392,448$      1,338,335$      1,362,604$      1,254,868$      1,431,624$      1,324,880$      

Charter School's proportionate share of the net pension liability
as a percentage of its covered payroll 38% 14% 26% 51% 51% 66%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 88.54% 96.09% 92.00% 84.88% 83.89% 84.26%

* - GASB No. 68 and 71 was adopted in fiscal year 2015.  Ultimately, this schedule will contain information for the last ten years.
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FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (FRS)
Last Six Fiscal Years *

STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE 

NET PENSION LIABILITY - FRS



2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Charter School's proportion of the net pension liability 0.004436435% 0.004686543% 0.004411320% 0.004413572% 0.003941559% 0.004387096%

Charter School's proportionate share of the net pension liability 386,250$         438,203$         449,885$         514,384$         421,450$         464,335$         

Charter School's covered payroll 1,392,448$      1,338,335$      1,362,604$      1,254,868$      1,431,624$      1,324,880$      

Charter School's proportionate share of the net pension liability
as a percentage of its covered payroll 28% 33% 33% 41% 29% 35%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability 1.78% 0.99% 0.50% 0.97% 1.64% 2.15%

* - GASB No. 68 and 71 was adopted in fiscal year 2015.  Ultimately, this schedule will contain information for the last ten years.

RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE SUBSIDY PROGRAM (HIS)
Last Six Fiscal Years *
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE 

NET PENSION LIABILITY - HIS



2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Contractually required contribution ** 40,952$           65,731$           67,429$           61,621$           64,677$           83,000$           

Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution 40,952             65,731             67,429             61,621             64,677             83,000             

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Charter School's covered payroll 1,392,448$      1,338,335$      1,362,604$      1,254,868$      1,431,624$      1,324,880$      

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 2.94% 4.91% 4.95% 4.91% 4.52% 6.26%

* - GASB No. 68 and 71 was adopted in fiscal year 2015.  Ultimately, this schedule will contain information for the last ten years.

** - Contributions noted per this schedule are pursuant to the measurement date of the actuarial report.

FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM (FRS)
Last Six Fiscal Years *
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL'S CONTRIBUTIONS - FRS



2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Contractually required contribution ** 14,533$           16,055$           16,863$           22,622$           20,860$           23,791$           

Contributions in relation to the contractually required contribution 14,533             16,055             16,863             22,622             20,860             23,791             

Contribution deficiency (excess) -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                

Charter School's covered payroll 1,392,448$      1,338,335$      1,362,604$      1,254,868$      1,431,624$      1,324,880$      

Contributions as a percentage of covered payroll 1.04% 1.20% 1.24% 1.80% 1.46% 1.80%

* - GASB No. 68 and 71 was adopted in fiscal year 2015.  Ultimately, this schedule will contain information for the last ten years.

** - Contributions noted per this schedule are pursuant to the measurement date of the actuarial report.

RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE SUBSIDY PROGRAM (HIS)
Last Six Fiscal Years *
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF THE CHARTER SCHOOL'S CONTRIBUTIONS - HIS



STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - PENSION

ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS

Actuarial assumptions for both defined benefit plans (FRS and HIS) are reviewed annually by the 
Florida Retirement System Actuarial Assumptions Conference.  The FRS Pension Plan has a 
valuation performed annually.  This HIS Program has a valuation performed biennially that is 
updated for GASB reporting in the year a valuation is not performed.  The most recent 
experience study for the FRS Pension Plan was completed in 2014 for the period July 1, 2008, 
through June 30, 2013.  Because the HIS Program is funded on a pay-as-you-go basis, no 
experience study has been completed for this program.

The total pension liability for the FRS plan was determined by an actuarial valuation as of July 1, 
2018.  The total pension liability for the HIS plan was determined by an actuarial valuation as of
July 1, 2018.  Both plans used the individual entry age normal actuarial cost method.  Inflation 
increases for both plans is assumed at 2.60%.  Payroll growth for both plans is assumed at 
3.25%.  Both the discount rate and the long-term expected rate of return used for FRS Pension 
Plan investments is 7.00%.  The plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to 
make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore,
the discount rate for calculating the total pension liability is equal to the long-term expected 
rate of return.  Because the HIS Program uses a pay-as-you-go funding structure, a municipal 
bond rate of 3.87% was used to determine the total pension liability for the program.  Mortality 
assumptions for both plans were based on the Generational RP-2000 with Projection Scale BB 
tables.

The following changes in actuarial assumptions occurred in the 2018 valuation:

 FRS:  The discount rate and long-term expected rate of return was decreased from 7.10% 
to 7.00%.

 HIS:  The municipal rate used to determine total pension liability increased from 3.58% to 
3.87%.
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OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION



July 1, 2018 Additions Deletions June 30, 2019
ASSETS

Cash 8,944$            9,650$             (7,013)$            11,581$           

TOTAL ASSETS 8,944$           9,650$            (7,013)$           11,581$          

LIABILITIES

Due to clubs 8,944$            9,650$             (7,013)$            11,581$           

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,944$           9,650$            (7,013)$           11,581$          
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STUDENT LEADERSHIP ACADEMY OF VENICE, INC.
A CHARTER SCHOOL AND COMPONENT UNIT OF

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

FIDUCIARY FUND - AGENCY FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019










